Other current l i abi l i ties 696.1 0.0 696.1
Current IFRS 16 debt on concess ions  and leas es 0.0 34.4 34.4
CURRENT LIABILITIES 696.1 34.4 730.5

TOTAL  2,176.8 450.0 2,626.8

In €m 30/06/2021
Impact of
IFRS 16

30/06/2021
IFRS 16

Purchases  and external  charges (137.3) 24.6 (112.7)
EBITDA (2.4) 24.7 22.2
Al lowances for depreciation and res erves (25.6) (20.3) (45.9)
CURRENT OPERATING INCOME (28.0) 4.3 (23.7)
Net interes t expense (7.6) (6.6) (14.1)
NET FINANCIAL EXPENSE (7.1) (6.6) (13.7)
EARNINGS BEFORE TAX (38.7) (2.2) (40.9)
Taxes & equi ty-accounted investees 11.0 0.7 11.6
NET PROFIT / (LOSS) (27.7) (1.6) (29.3)
Non-control l ing interests 2.4 (0.3) 2.1
NET PROFIT / (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO GROUP SHAREHOLDERS (30.1) (1.2) (31.4)

 2021 interim financial report
  8 

>  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 – CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

Changes in the Group's structure in 2021 first half were as follows:

Because changes in Group structure have not had any material effect on the consolidated financial
statements, no pro forma information has been provided in consequence.

In €m 30/06/2021
Impact of
IFRS 16

30/06/2021
IFRS 16

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 356.9 (0.0) 356.9
Net profit / (loss) (30.1) (1.2) (31.4)
Amortisation, depreciation and provis ions 21.6 0.0 21.6
Other non-cash income and expenses (2.2) 2.2 0.0
Gains  and losses  on dis posa ls  of fi xed as sets 0.7 0.0 0.7
Non-control l ing interests  in consol idated subs idiaries ’ net income 2.4 (0.3) 2.1
Share of income from equity a ffi l i ates 0.8 0.0 0.8
Cash flow (6.9) 0.7 (6.3)
Cost of net financia l  debt 7.6 6.6 14.1
Tax expens e (including deferred taxes) (11.7) (0.7) (12.4)
Cash flow before net interest expense and tax (11.1) 6.6 (4.5)
Income tax payments (4.0) 0.0 (4.0)
Change in working capita l  requirements (26.4) 0.0 (26.4)
Net cash provided by operating activities (A) (41.5) 6.6 (34.9)
Net cash used in investing activities (B) 66.3 0.0 66.3
Dividends pa id to non-control l ing s hareholders  of cons ol idated companies (0.8) 0.0 (0.8)
Other changes in equity (2.1) 0.0 (2.1)
Change in borrowings 82.3 0.0 82.3
Cost of net financia l  debt (7.6) (6.6) (14.1)
Net cash provided by financing activities (C) 71.8 (6.6) 65.3
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash (D) 3.4 0.0 3.4
Net change in cash & cash equivalents (A + B + C + D) 100.0 (0.0) 100.0
Cash and cash equivalents at year-end 456.9 (0.0) 456.9

Subsidiaries Business Country Date of consolidation or deconsolidation

GL events Doha Live Qatar - Fully consolidated as of 1 January 2021

GL events Greater China Holding China - Fully consolidated as of 1 January 2021

Anhembi Convention Center Venues Brazil - Created on 1 April 2021

Pont Neuf Concept Venues France - Created on 1 June 2021

 2021 interim financial report
  9 

>  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsidiaries
Location of
registration
or incorporation

Company
trade

registration
number

2021 2020 2021 2020
P arent  co mpany

GL events Lyon 351 571 757